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a municipality receiving an enterprise zone designation, insofar as necessary to 
administer the funding limitations provided by section 469.169, subdivision 7. 

Sec. 30. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
TLiS 2% i_S @119 L1): L L89- 
Presented to the governor May 16, 1989 
Signed by the governor May 17, 1989, 6:40 p.m. 

CHAPTER 185—S.F.N0. 1191 

An act relating to political subdivisions; permitting participation in risk retention groups; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.981, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.981, is amended by adding 

a subdivision to read: 

Subd. 6. RISK RETENTION GROUPS. A golitical subdivision g gool 
may purchase environmental grotection coverage from a E retention groug 
operating under United States Code, title fiz sections 3901 t_o 3906, and may 
gurchase nonassessable stock _o_f ’th_e group fl‘ stock ownershig g Q grereguisite 
fggparticig ation. 

Presented to the governor May 16, 1989 
Signed by the governor May 17, 1989, 6:43 p.m. 

CHAPTER 186-—S.F.No. 218 

An act relating to health; amending the bill of rights for patients and residents of health 
facilities; requiring health facilities to notify family members of the admission of a patient or 
resident under certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 144.651, 
subdivision 10. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 144.651, subdivision 10, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 10. PARTICIPATION IN PLANNING TREATMENT; NOTIFI- 
CATION Q FAMILY MEMBERS. fa) Patients and residents shall have the 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by steikeeat.
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